TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR ALL GRANTS FOR WHICH THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY IS ELIGIBLE, TIME PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED FIVE (5) YEARS

SUMMARY STATEMENT

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) administers a tire grant program to divert waste tires from landfills, prevent illegal dumping, educate the public on proper tire maintenance and disposal, and promote markets for recycled-content waste tire products.

CIWMB has allocated two million dollars (\$2,000,000) for the Local Government Waste Tire Cleanup and Amnesty Event Grant Program in FY 2007/2008. An eligible applicant may request up to \$200,000 for Waste Tire Cleanup and \$30,000 for Amnesty Events. The CIWMB will award grants on a competitive basis, and funds are available for jurisdictions to hold Waste Tire Cleanup Projects and Amnesty Day events.

The Town of Apple Valley Code Enforcement Department wishes to continue to sponsor annual Waste Tire Amnesty Day events, in an effort to reduce illegal dumping of tires in the desert. By virtue of previous grants, the Town of Apple Valley has been able to conduct an average of three to four Tire Amnesty Day events per year, which have resulted in the collection of 42,440 tires.

Renewal or re-application of this grant will continue to show results that, based on the past amnesty events, have indicated that the perennial problem of illegal tire dumping in the desert is being effectively dealt with in the community.

The FY 2007/08 Tire Amnesty Day Grant application will be submitted for the amount of \$31,800.

Recommended Action:

Adopt Resolution 2008-10, a resolution of the Town of Apple Valley authorizing the submittal of application(s) to the California Integrated Waste Management Board, for all grants for which The Town is eligible;

Proposed by:	Municipal Services	Item Number:
T. M. Approval:		Budgeted Item \Box Yes \Box No \boxtimes N/A

RESOLUTION NO. 2008-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR ALL GRANTS FOR WHICH THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY IS ELIGIBLE, TIME PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED FIVE (5) YEARS

WHEREAS, Public Resources Code (PRC) Sections 40000 et seq. authorize the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) to administer various Grant Programs in furtherance of the State of California's (State) efforts to reduce, recycle and reuse solid waste generated in the State thereby preserving landfill capacity and protecting public health and safety and the environment; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority the CIWMB is required to establish procedures governing the application, awarding, and management of the grants; and

WHEREAS, Grant Application procedures require an Applicant's governing body to authorize by resolution it's approval for submittal of the Grant Application(s) identified below, and the designation by job title of the individual authorized to execute all Grant documents on behalf of The Town of Apple Valley; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, The Town of Apple Valley will enter into a Grant Agreement with the CIWMB for implementation of said Grant(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley authorizes the submittal of application(s) to the CIWMB for all grants for which The Town of Apple Valley is eligible.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this authorization is effective from March 11, 2008 through March 11, 2013; time period not to exceed five (5) years;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Manager, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the Town of Apple Valley all grant documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments, and requests for payment, necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of March 2008.

ATTEST:

Timothy J. Jasper, Mayor

LaVonda Pearson, Town Clerk

Town Council Meeting Date: 3/11/08